

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ANDY KIM, in his personal capacity as a
candidate for U.S. Senate; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in
her official capacity as Monmouth County
Clerk; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action. No.:
3:24-cv-1098-ZNQ-TJB

**DEFENDANT CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

SPIRO HARRISON & NELSON LLC
Jason C. Spiro, Esq. (jspiro@shnlegal.com)
Brian M. Nelson, Esq. (bnelson@shnlegal.com)
Marissa K. DeAnna, Esq. (mdeanna@shnlegal.com)
200 Monmouth Street, Suite 310
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701
Tel: (732) 784-1470
*Attorneys for Defendant,
Christine Giordano Hanlon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
POINT I	10
PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS	
POINT II	15
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO NAME INDISPENSABLE PARTIES TO THIS ACTION	
POINT III	19
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS IN CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF NEW JERSEY’S ELECTION LAWS	
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Meet their Burden of Establishing that they are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their First and Fourteenth Amendment Challenges to New Jersey’s Election Laws	21
1. New Jersey’s Election Law Framework for Ballot Design	21
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Constitutionally Recognized Burden.....	25
3. The State’s Important Interests in Orderly Regulation of Elections and Protecting the Association Rights of Candidates Justify the State’s Reasonable Ballot Allocation Decisions.....	31
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Meet their Burden of Demonstrating that they are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Elections Clause Challenge	36
POINT IV	39
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION	
POINT V	41
GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR AN INJUNCTION WOULD RESULT IN IRREPARABLE HARM TO DEFENDANTS AND STATE ELECTION OFFICIALS	
A. The Harm and Impracticality of Imposing Burdens on the Ballot Design Process at this Late Stage of the Ballot Process	42
B. The Harm and Impracticality of Imposing Burdens on the Entire Election System at this Late Stage of the Election Process	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
POINT VI	47
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	
A. Changes to the Ballot Design Process at this Late Stage of the Ballot Process are not Practically Feasible within the Statutory Timing Provided for the 2024 Primary Election Process.....	48
B. The Public’s Interest in Avoiding Voter Confusion	49
C. The Public Interest in Protecting the First Amendment Right to Candidate Association.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11, 14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	38
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	22
<i>Conforti v. Hanlon</i> , No. 20-08267 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97003 (D.N.J. May 31, 2022).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	39
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	32
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020).....	49, 51
<i>ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	26, 33, 34, 35
<i>Exec. Home Care Franchising LLC v. Marshall Health Corp.</i> , No.15-1887, 642 Fed. Appx. 181 (3d Cir. February 23, 2016)	10
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	37
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014)	
<i>Graves v. McElderry</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	36
<i>Harrison v. Jones</i> , 44 N.J. Super. 456 (App. Div. 1957).....	52
<i>Jacobson v Fl. Sec’y</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 36

Jacobson v. Lee,
 411 F. Supp. 3d 1249 (N.D. Fla. 2019)36

Kos Pharms. Inc. v. Andrx Cor.,
 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)10

Laidlaw, Inc. v. Student Transp. of Am., Inc.,
 20 F. Supp.2d 727 (D.N.J. 1998).....41

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11, 12

Mazo v. New Jersey Sec’y of State,
 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)32, 33, 34

Miller v. Mitchell,
 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)10

N.J. Press Ass’n v. Guadagno, No. 12-06353,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161941 (D.N.J. Nov. 13, 2012).....

Nader v. Federal Election Com’n,
 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....11

New Alliance Party v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)28

Niles-Bement-Pond Co. v. Iron Moulders’ Union,
 254 U.S. 77 (1920).....16

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)32

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....35

Quaremba v. Allan,
 67 N.J. 1 (1975)25, 26

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)40

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 589 U.S. ---- (2020)50

Sangmeister v. Woodard,
 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977)36

Schundler v. Donovan,
 377 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div. 2005).....53

Shields v. Barrow,
 58 U.S. 130 (1854).....17

Sierra Club v. Morton,
 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....11

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....12

Singh v. Murphy, Docket No. A-0323-20T4
2020 WL 6154223 (App. Div. October 21, 2020).....38

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....22

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....35

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....33

U.S. Terms Limits, Inc. v. Thorton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995).....38

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....38

Valenti v. Mitchell,
962 F.2d 288 (3d Cir. 1992)34

Veasey v. Perry,
574 U.S. 951 (2014).....50

Voltaggio v. Caputo,
210 F. Supp. 337 (D.N.J. 1962).....28

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....11

Weisberg v. Powell,
417 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1969)36

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....11

Woulfe v. Atlantic City Steel Pier Co.,
129 N.J. Eq. 510 (Ch. 1941)17

Statute(s)

N.J.S.A. 19:5-130

N.J.S.A. 19:23-26.126, 27

N.J.S.A. 19:32-26.921

N.J.S.A. 19:32-5312, 20

N.J.S.A. 19:48-221

N.J.S.A. 19:49-226, 27, 28, 47

N.J.S.A. 19:63-910

Rule(s)

F.R.C.P. 19.....10
